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Questions and Answers

	SL
	Question
	Answer

	1
	Who is eligible to apply for Tender Dossier- Organization or Company?


	Point 8 and 9 of the procurement notice and point 3 of the instructions to tenderers present all the eligibility criteria that must be met by the tenderers.

	2
	Price fixed for 4 years - in today's highly volatile global commodity market for wheat, edible oil, sugar, etc., it is not possible to predict fixed price for such a long time. This might result in high priced offers as vendors would want to cover up the possible fluctuations in commodity prices. In Bangladesh, we can not book commodities for such a long period also and these are perishable items. We would appreciate a mechanism to review the prices at least once every year based on International commodity prices
	The prices for the contract are fixed and not subject to revision. Tenderers have to make their own projection of possible future commodity price and integrate this projection into their price.

	3
	Local manufacturers have to pay Import duties and VAT on all raw and packing materials whether imported or procured locally. Shall we get rebate on the VAT and taxes paid on the materials used to produce Biscuits for EC funded School Feeding program? Usually with WFP procurements for their School Feeding Programme, these duties and taxes are not refunded by the government.
	CD/VAT for biscuit is exempted. As CD is exempted on premix as child food in procuring procedure by WFP, So exemption of CD for importable item (micronutrient premix) is under process in NBR. 

	4
	Premix: in other school feeding projects, WFP imports the premix and supplies it free of cost. It would be better if a specific composition of the premix is provided along with the manufacturer. Otherwise maintaining specified quantities of vitamins and minerals in the finished products might be difficult.
	Tenderers can indicate in their technical offer the type/manufacturer of premix that they intend to use, showing that it correspond to the technical specifications indicated in Annex II of the draft contract included in the tender dossier.

	5
	Where will be the delivery place?


	The delivery place of the biscuits will be Upazilla Head Quarters.

	6
	What will be the procedure of Quality Control? Who will bear the cost?
	EU will put in place, at its own cost, an external quality control mechanism.

	7
	What is the self-life of biscuits?
	6 months (see technical specification, Annex II).

	8
	What will be the design of biscuits?
	Round, with diameter of approximately 6 cm (see technical specification, Annex II).

	9
	Packing material specifications - the specified PP bag of 12-micron thickness is not suitable for ensuring 6-month shelf life. Can we use 2 layer printed laminate for automatic packing of the biscuits? 
	The polyprophylene materials used for 75 gm bags shall have a thickness of 55-58 micron to work as a moisture barrier (Please see corrigendum on the website).

	10
	Whether the cover bag is included with the 75 gm. biscuits?
	As specified in the technical specifications: the biscuits shall be packed in new individual transparent polypropylene (PP) bags of 75 gm NET WEIGHT each.

	11
	It is mentioned in the tender dossier that, supplies will not be accepted without tests. It is essential to know the exact parameters of tests of raw materials and /or finished goods for costing of the end product. Can you also let us know if you have any choice for any testing laboratory in Bangladesh? It is also necessary to know how many times the tests will be conducted through a long period of 4 years. 

Over the four years of the contract, how many times we have to get the raw materials tested and how many times biscuits will be tested? 


	The technical specification only mention that the "Proportion and quality of ingredients will be assessed through periodical laboratory testing". There is no mention that "supplies will not be accepted without test".

As part of the external quality control (to be paid directly by EU), laboratory tests will be done. Other Laboratory tests done by the suppliers to ensure the quality of their product is at their own cost.



	12
	Article 12.2(a) provides that, “for supplies manufactured locally unit and over all prices must be quoted for delivery to the place of destination and in accordance with the above conditions excluding all domestic taxation applicable to their manufacture and sale.” Taxation applicable also includes income tax. The contracting authority should clarify if income- tax will be deducted from the bill payable against supply of biscuits?
	Income tax will be payable as per Govt. rule. This is supplier's responsibility. Income tax will be paid through bank challan and a copy of challan will be submitted to the contracting Authority.

	13
	Point 11 of the procurement notice indicate the tender guarantee for each lot in euro. Will you accept Tender Guarantee in equivalent Bangladesh Taka where exchange rate will be considered on the prevailing exchange rate on the date of issue of the Tender Guarantee from the Bank?
	Tender guarantee in Bangladesh Taka are acceptable.

	14
	For completion of offer templates as in Annex-IV, we understand that, we have to complete all templates except Administrative Compliance Grid and Evaluation Grid. We feel that Administrative Compliance Grid and Evaluation Grid will be completed by the Contracting   Authority. Will you please confirm if our understanding is correct in this regard?
	Tenderers do not have to fill the administrative compliance grid and the evaluation grid. These are forms to be used by the contracting authority for evaluation of the tenders.

	15
	Composition of fortified biscuits - as per your specifications, 75% of the fat to be used has to be hydrogenated whereas in the present time, we discourage hydrogenated fat and go for mostly liquid or blended vegetable fat. This is to avoid trans fatty acids that are present in the hydrogenated oils. Could you please reconsider revising the composition?
	Remain as per specification.

	16
	Maintaining 10-15 gm of protein in the finished goods is not possible if your specified material composition is used
	Remain as per specification.

	17
	Do tenderers have to provide drawing (Article 14 of general conditions)?
	The special conditions do not mention drawing. No drawings are required.

	18
	Are Turkish products allowed? If not, are products from Pakistan or India allowed?
	Products from these three countries are eligible.

	19
	The currency of the tender (and consequently the currency of the contract price and relating payments) shall be Bangladesh Taka. This would noticeably limit participation in tendering, taking into account that BDT is not a convertible currency and marketed outside the internationally recognized banking system. We kindly ask to allow bids with prices (and consequently payments) expressed in Euro.
	Article 26.1 of the general conditions indicates that "payment shall be made in euro or national currency". For this tender it has been decided to make payment in Bangladesh Taka. There are mechanisms to convert these into foreign currencies.

	20
	Is it required to sign supply contract as per provided draft in non judicial stamp?


	Not necessary

	21
	From which government agency we can obtain official certificate of origin of our product that to be acceptable for this programme.


	Dhaka Chamber of Commerce and Industries (DCCI)

	22
	What is the Tender No. ?


	EuropeAid/129815/D/SUP/BD

	23
	Do we attach both the annex-V ?

Annex-V: Contract No. & Title (Pre-Financing Guarantee Form)?

Annex-V: Model performance guarantee ?


	Yes, both are required

	24
	Item (5) of tender document (How to fill up the field of specialization).


	Mention relevant specialization in Left Hand Column (max. 10) and put ' ( ' in remaining columns which appropriate. Information for main applicant will be put in 'Leader' column. Also please see footnote 2 on page 9 of Tender form for reference

	25
	What is the safety data of the pre-mix vitamins & minerals

composition ?
	Please refer Technical Specifications + Technical Offer (Annex II + III) of Tender document

	26
	What is the recommended daily allowance (RDA) pre-mix in biscuit

for children (5-9) years?
	Please refer Technical Specifications + Technical Offer (Annex II + III) of Tender document

	27
	VALIDITY OF PRICE FOR 4 YEARS: As was discussed in the clarification meeting, the raw materials market in Bangladesh is always fluctuating .The price of raw materials in the World Market as well are fluctuating .As a result it is not possible to keep the biscuit prices valid for 4 years. It is so difficult to keep the price valid for one year even. As such, you may please allow us to quote different prices for every 6 months .Otherwise, it may be more realistic to invite fresh quotations from the Tenderers/Contractors after every 6 months.  Hope, you will consider this important factor from a realistic point of view and issue clarifications accordingly.
	Please see Answer no. 2 above

	28
	IMPORT OF VITAMIN PREMIX: For import of Vitamin Premix from abroad each Bangladesh Contractor will have to pay taxes and duties. Article 8.2 states “If necessary the Contractor shall duly notify, the Contracting Authority of details of the supplies, so that the Contracting Authority can obtain the requisite permits or import license.” In case, we import Vitamin Premix will the Contracting Authority will arrange import license for us and/or pay the duties and taxes against such import? The Contracting Authority is requested to suggest ways and means to avoid taxation on import of Vitamin Premix.
	Please see Answer nos. 3 & 4 above

	29
	LABORATORY TESTS: It has been mentioned in the tender dossier that, supplies will not be accepted without tests.   It is essential for us to know the exact parameters of tests of raw materials and or finished goods for our costing of the end product .As such we request you to inform us the exact parameters of testing .Also let us know if you have any choice for any testing laboratory in Bangladesh. It is also necessary for us to know tests will be conducted how many times through a long period of 4 years.  For example, we are supplying High Energy Biscuits (HEB) to United Nations World Food Programme (UNWFP) for the last nine years.  After award of each Contract we are instructed by WFP to get the raw materials tested by the Government Laboratory, Bangladesh Council for Scientific and Industrial Research (BCSIR), wherein the Institute of Food Science and Technology (IFST) conducts such tests and the parameters of Raw Material Testing specified by WFP are as follows: We have to get the above tests conducted at our own cost and submit the test reports to WFP during production. After production of each lot of Biscuit (minimum 100 MT) we have to notify the WFP assigned Inspection Company and WFP sends their Inspectors from a renowned and internationally reputed Inspection Company. The WFP appointed inspectors inspect the biscuit lot and collect samples of biscuits which they submit to the above mentioned IFST for test at WFP expenses. For obvious reasons, the parameters of biscuit test are not known to the Contractors and it is strictly confidential within WFP, Inspection Company and the Testing Laboratory.  On receipt of a test report of the Biscuit samples, WFP gives us green signal for delivery of the biscuits to the     destinations assigned by WFP. For each Contract from WFP, the delivery is completed within one to two months. Meantime another tender is   floated and the same process is repeated. 

Our question is within the expanse of the same contract which is valid for four years, how many times we have to get the raw materials tested and how many times biscuits will be tested and again what are the test parameters?
	Please see Answer no. 11 above

	
	
	

	30
	INCOME TAX:  Article 12.2(a) provides that, “for supplies manufactured locally unit and over all prices must be quoted for delivery to the place of destination and in accordance with the above conditions excluding all domestic taxation applicable to their manufacture and sale.” Taxation applicable also includes income tax. The contracting authority should clarify if income- tax will be exempted.
	Please see Answer no. 12 above

	31
	ISSUANCE OF TENDER GUARANTEE IN BANGLADESH TAKA: “IN TERMS OF PARTICIPATION” “Item-11, amounts in Euro has been indicated against each lot for which Tender Guarantee will have to be issued. Will you accept Tender Guarantee in equivalent Bangladesh Taka where exchange rate will be considered on the prevailing exchange rate on the date of issue of the Tender Guarantee from the Bank?
	Please see Answer no. 13 above

	32
	COMPLETION OF OFFER TEMPLATES AS PER ANNEX-IV:  For completion of offer templates as in Annex-IV, we understand that, we have to complete all templates at our end except Administrative Compliance Grid and Evaluation Grid. We feel that Administrative Compliance Grid and Evaluation Grid will be completed by the Contracting   Authority. Will you please confirm if our understanding is correct in this regard?
	Please see Answer no. 14 above
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